STATIC DIMENSIONS UNDERCARRIAGE

Machine Model 85Z-1 86C-1 86C-1 TAB
No of top rollers | | |
No of bottom tollers 5 5 5
Track width in 18 18 18
Track width optional in 24 24 24
Ground clearance in 14 14 14
Track tensioning Grease
Travel speed - low mph 1.6 I.6 1.6
Travel speed - high mph 3.1 3.1 3.1
Tractive effort Ibf 13,713 14,613 14,613
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Machine Model 85Z-1 86C-1 86C-1 TAB
Machine Model 85Z-1 86C-I| 86C-1 TAB Nominal output @2,200 gpm 4.8 418 418
A Sprocket Idler Centers ft/in 77 77 77 Excavator/track main relief pressure psi 4351 4351 4351
B Track Length on Ground ft/in 77 77 77 Slew main relief pressure gpm 60 60 60
C  Undercarriage overall length - rubber ft/in 97" 97" 97" Auxiliary low flow gpm 7 7 7
Undercarriage overall length - steel ft/in 9'5" 9'5" 9'5" Auxiliary high flow gpm 2% 2% 2%
D Swing Bracket clearance ft/in 2'6" 2'6" 2'6" Auxiliary low flow psi 2756 2756 2756
E  Tailswing radius ft/in 38 49" 53 Auxiliary high flow psi 2756 2756 2756
F Overall width of superstructure ft/in 71" 7'2" 7'2"
G Height over cab ft/in 89" 8'9" 8'9" WEIGHTS
Il | Cireumdl €z it 2 Iz "z Machine Model 85Z-1 86C-| 86C-1 TAB
|| e e iiin el el el Operating Weight (450mm (18in) rubber tracks) Ibs 18,298 18,960
JH| BWidth oventracks (450ishoes) i 76! 7.6 76s Transport weight (450mm (18in) rubber tracks) Ibs 18,133 18,794
K Transport length with standard arm ft/in 19'2" 21" " 21'8" With FOGS guard - Stage | Ibs 3 3 3
L Transport height with standard arm ft/in 89" 89" 89" With FOGS guard - Stage 2 Ibs 132 132 132
) | Ul Gifir 22 22 22 With steel tracks (450mm (18in) Ibs 359 359 359
N Counterweight clearance ffin z5" 25 z5 With steel tracks (600mm (24in)) Ibs 809 809 809
With Bridgestone geogrips Ibs 399 399 399
ENGINE With wide dozer (2470mm) Ibs 40 40 40
Machine Model 85Z-1 86C-| 86C-1 TAB With narrow dozer (2200mm) Ibs -1 -1 -1
Model Stage IlIB Tier 4 Final KDI 2504 TCR Ground pressure (450mm (1 8in) rubber tracks) Ibs/in2 5.7 5.8
Fuel Diesel Ground pressure (450mm (| 8in) steel tracks) Ibs/in2 5.7 6
Cooling Water cooled Ground pressure (600mm (24in) steel tracks) Ibs/in2 4.4 4.6
Gross power ISO 14396 HP @ 2200 rpm 64.4
Net power HP @ 2200 rpm 60.8 OPERATOR STATION
Gross torque ISO 14396 Nm @ 1500 rpm 305 Machine Model 8571 86C-1 86C-1 TAB
Displacement cc/litres 2500 Cab/canopy height = 6l 61 6l
Gradeability degrees 30 Cab/canopy height with FOGS guard LEVEL | in 65 65 65
Starter motor kW (HP) 2 Cab/canopy height with FOGS guard LEVEL2 ~ in 68 68 68
Battehy YRl 12, 750 Cab/canopy length in 76 76 76
Alternator volt/amps 12V, 100 Cab/canopy width = 4] 4 4]
Distance from seat base to roof in 44 44 44

Door aperture width in 24 24 24



SERVICE CAPACITIES
Machine Model
Fuel Tank

Engine coolant
Engine oil

Hydraulic system
Hydraulic tank

EEC NOISE LEVELS (95/27/EC DYNAMIC)

Machine Model
Cab/canopy external
Cab internal

85Z-1 86C-1 86C-1 TAB
gal 30 30 30
gal 3.2 32 3.2
gal 3 3 3
gal 31 31 31
gal 17 17 17
85Z-1 86C-I| 86C-1 TAB
dB 96 96 96
dB 74* 74* 74*

**|nternal noise during default eco mode

STANDARD EQUIPMENT

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Tilting cab, fully glazed ROPS & TOPS certified cab with JCB impact protection front screen, 2 speed
intermittent wiper with wash/wipe, roof mounted front worklights, 3 speed heater/demister with

9 adjustable air vents, Color LCD display, digital clock, adjustable sun visor, internal lockable toolbox,
cup holder, coat hook, |2V accessory socket, interior light, full audio/visual warning systems, radio
ready kit, auto idle throttle, below idle system, 2 digging modes (ECO & Heavy), ISO servo controls
with electro-hydraulic dozer lever, electro-proportional thumb controlled high flow double acting
auxiliary, 10 selectable auxiliary flow rates, joystick mounted hammer switch, electronic single/
double acting auxiliary changeover valve, neutral start, full control isolation, 2 go hydraulic isolation,
operator presence seat switch, seat belt activation switch, midback suspension seat, 2 piece
removable floormat, beacon ready kit, two speed tracking, auto-kickdown track motors, |8in short
pitch rubber tracks, double element air cleaner, heavy-duty alternator, heavy-duty battery, battery
isolator, hydraulic slew braking with disc type park brake, ORFS hydraulics, Color coded hydraulic
hoses, bushed swing bracket, 500 hour dig end greasing intervals, heavy duty boom cylinder guard,
protected boom worklight, 2,000mm dipper (85Z), 2, 100mm dipper (86C), 2 position bucket tipping
link - speed & power, quick release auxiliary couplers, 100% steel bodywork

AC, ROPS & TOPS canopy with polycarbonate impact protection screen, FOPS guard stage |or 2,
18in or 24in steel tracks, |8in GeoGrip road liner tracks, fan & chaff gurds, high back seat or deluxe
heated high back air-suspension seat, radio installation, electro-proportional thumb controlled

low flow auxiliary, hose burst check valve (HBCV) lifting kit (dozer, boom & arm), bucket-to-grab
change over valve, mechanical quickhitch, hydraulic quickhitch, hydraulic quickhitch ready pipework,
GP digging buckets, ditch/grading buckets, hydraulic hammers, rotating/strobe beacon, travel alarm,
white noise alarm, face fan, toolkit, greasegun & cartridge, fire extinguisher, exterior cab mounted
mirrors, interior mirror, electric refuelling pump, JCB immobilizer (unique key or keypad system),
dozer float, angled dozer blade, TAB boom, dualpattern controls (ISO/SAE change-over), front screen
guard (fine or course), rear roof mounted worklight, twin pair of front roof moutned worklights, short
& long dipper options, Livelink, special paint options, block heater | 10/240V

WORKING RANGE
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Boom length
Arm length
Max digging reach

@ >

Max digging reach on ground

(@)

Max digging depth - dozer up
Max digging depth - dozer down
Max digging height

Max dump/load-over height
Max height to bucket pin

Max vertical wall digging depth
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Min. front swing radius (no offset)
Min. front swing radius (fully offset)
| Boom swing left

J Boom swing right

Bucket rotation

Arm rotation

Bucket digging force

Arm digging force

Slew speed

DOZER

Machine Model

Dozer length

Max height above ground
Dig depth below ground
Approach angle

Width

Height

Reach in front of tracks
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Metres

85Z-1
9'5"
5'4"/6'6"/6'9"
21'6"/22'7" /23" 1"
21'/2201"/22'5"
106" /118" /121"
g/ et/ 122
21'3"/22'2"/22'4"
153" /162" /165"
182"/ 19" 1"/ 193"
8'3"/9'3"/9'6"
9'3"/9'8"/10'
8 1"/86"/87"
55
60
200
14
12,837
9,847
10

85Z-1
49"
I'5"
18
1.1
9l
19
24

86C-1
I
5'4"/6'9" /74"
22'4"/23'8"/24'2"
21'8"/23'2"/23'7"
129"/ 14" 4"/ 14" 9"
129"/ 143"/ 14'8"
22'5"/23'6"/23'9"
166"/ 177"/ 18" 1"
19"4" /20" 5" /20" 9"
9'/10'3"/10'8"
8'4"/8'8"/8 9"
7'6"/8/81"
55
60
200
122
12,837
9,509
10

86C-|

49
s
18
Il
9l
19
24

86C-1 TAB
TAB
54" /69" /74"
23'8"/25'7"/26'2"
24'3"/25'2"/25' 7"
132"/ 14'7" /152"
13'2"/14'6" /15" 1"
25'5"/26'8"/27'3"
19'4"/20'7" /21" 1"
22'4"/23'7"/24' 2"
1117124/ 12'9"
7'3"/7'5" /75"
6'3"/6'4"/6'5"
55
60
200
126
12,837
9,509 /9,060/ 11,218
10

86C-1 TAB

49"
I'5"
18

Il

9l

19

24



